900217732 03/19/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
a federally chartered
COBANK, ACB 03/16/2012 instrumentality: UNITED
STATES
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
[Name: INORBEST, INC. |
|Street Address:  |[P.0. Box 368 |
|City: ”Moroni |
|State/Country: luTAH |
|[Postal Code: |l84646 |
[Entity Type: ||cORPORATION: UTAH |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38
Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: 0750662 BUDGETWISE

Registration Number: 1919984 CENTER CUT

Registration Number: 2355007 EL ENCANTO

Registration Number: 2832708 EL ENCANTO

Registration Number: 1046938 FAMILY PRIDE

Registration Number: 0749878 FAMILY PRIDE

Registration Number: || 2469072 |[FAMILY TRADITION |
Registration Number: 2291249 FRESH FROM THE SMOKE HOUSE

Registration Number: 1697198 GOLDEN ROASTER |
Registration Number: 0746323 NORBEST

Registration Number: 1039802 NORBEST

Registration Number: 2430243 NORBEST

Registration Number: 1736820 NORBEST

! ! ! TRADEMARK '
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Registration Number: 2669062 NORBEST
Registration Number: 1075622 NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION
Registration Number: 2324818 NORBEST HOME STYLE
Registration Number: 1211752 NORBEST OVER 50 YEARS OF TRADITION
Registration Number: 2164754 NORFRESH
Registration Number: 1443453 NOR-FRESH
Registration Number: 2354249 PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME
Registration Number: 3100814 PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME
Serial Number: 78601822 PERFECTLY NATURAL
Registration Number: 1156859 POPS ITS BUTTON WHEN DONE
Registration Number: 1697824 PLYMOUTH PRIDE
Registration Number: 0797869 ROAST-RITE
Registration Number: 2324819 SANPETE BBQ
Registration Number:  ||2192906 [SIGNATURE cLASSICS
Serial Number: 77433556 SIGNATURE CLASSICS
Registration Number: 2585190
Registration Number: 2299749
Registration Number: 1779072 SWEETHEART
Registration Number: 1589158 NORBEST TASTI-LEAN
Registration Number: 1883736 TASTI-TURK
Registration Number: 1879942 TASTI-TURK
Registration Number: 0837264 TENDER-TIMED
Registration Number: 3056571 TENDER TIMED
Registration Number: 0840437 TENDER-TIMER
Registration Number: 3072101 TENDER TIMER
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (435)214-3811
Phone: 435-214-3807
Email: mjones@markuswilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones

Address Line 1: 2720 Homestead Road, Suite 150

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10785.006
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Melinda Jones

Signature:

/mej/

Date:

03/19/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=Norbest, Inc. - Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page1..tif
source=Norbest, Inc. - Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page?2.tif
source=Norbest, Inc. - Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page3.tif
source=Norbest, Inc. - Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page4. tif
source=Norbest, Inc. - Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page5.tif
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TERMINATION AND RELEASE
OF
SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March
16, 2012, by COBANK, ACH, a federally chartered instrumentality of the United States (the
“Secured Party™).

WHEREASR, NORBEST, INC,, a Utah corporation {the “Debtor™), and the Secured Party
entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2011 (the “Security Agreament’’} which
Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May
26,2011, at Reel 004549, Frame 0401 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebiedness
and obligations of the Debior to the Sccured Party;

WHEREARS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and assigned to the
Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the
Collateral {as defined in the Security Agreement) including, withont Hmitation, the trademarks
tisted on Exhibit A hereto (the “Trademarks™). The Trademarks are referred to herein
collectively as the “Intellectual Property”; and

WHERKEAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release s security interest in
the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Parly hereby terminates
and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the
Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto,

4R30-0902-6830/3
14346817
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EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS
AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

Mark
BUDGETWISE
CENTER CUT
COMMODITY MARKETERS
(UTAH)
EL ENCANTO
EL ENCANTO II
FAMILY PRIDE
FAMILY PRIDE II
FAMILY TRADITION
FRESH FROM THE SMOKEHOUSE
GOLDEN ROASTER & DESIGN
NORBEST (#2)
NORBEST (#3)
NORBEST (#4)
NORBEST & DESIGN
NORBEST & DESIGN (IT)
NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION

NORBEST HOME STYLE
& DESIGN

4830-0902-6830/3
14546817

REGISTRATIONS
Registration Number Registration Date

0750662 06/04/1963
1919984 09/19/1995
2519219-0190 07/09/1992
2355007 06/06/2000
2832708 04/13/2004
1046938 08/24/1976
0749878 05/21/1963
2469072 07/17/2001
2291249 11/09/1999
1697198 06/23/1992
0746323 03/05/1963
1039802 05/18/1976
2430243 02/20/2001
1736820 12/01/1992
2669062 12/31/2002
1075622 10/18/1977
2324818 02/29/2000
TRADEMARK
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NORBEST OVER 50 YEARS OF TRADITION

NORFRESH

NOR-FRESH

PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME

PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME (#2)

PERFECTLY NATURAL

POP ITS BUTTON WHEN DONE & DESIGN

PLYMOUTH PRIDE

ROAST-RITE

SANPETE BBQ

SIGNATURE CLASSICS

SIGNATURE CLASSICS I

SLICED TURKEY BREAST DESIGN

STYLED TURKEY DESIGN

SWEETHEART

TASTI-LEAN

TASTI-TURK

TASTI-TURK DESIGN

TENDER-TIMED

TENDER TIMED (#2)

TENDER-TIMER

TENDER TIMER (2)

4830-0902-6830/3
14546817

1211752

2164754

1443453

2354249

3100814

78601822

1156859

1697824

0797869

2324819

2192906

77433556

2585190

2299749

1779072

1589158

1883736

1879942

0837264

3056571

0840437

3072101

10/05/1982

06/09/1998

06/16/1987

05/30/2000

06/06/2006

04/05/2005

06/02/1981

06/30/1992

10/19/1965

02/29/2000

09/29/1998

03/07/2008

06/25/2002

12/14/1999

06/29/1993

03/27/1990

03/14/1995

02/21/1995

10/17/1967

01/31/2006

12/12/1967

03/21/06
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APPLICATIONS

NONE

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

UNREGISTERED MARKS

NONE

4830-0902-6830/3
14546817
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