TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COBANK, ACB		03/16/2012	a federally chartered instrumentality: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORBEST, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 368
City:	Moroni
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84646
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0750662	BUDGETWISE
Registration Number:	1919984	CENTER CUT
Registration Number:	2355007	EL ENCANTO
Registration Number:	2832708	EL ENCANTO
Registration Number:	1046938	FAMILY PRIDE
Registration Number:	0749878	FAMILY PRIDE
Registration Number:	2469072	FAMILY TRADITION
Registration Number:	2291249	FRESH FROM THE SMOKE HOUSE
Registration Number:	1697198	GOLDEN ROASTER
Registration Number:	0746323	NORBEST
Registration Number:	1039802	NORBEST
Registration Number:	2430243	NORBEST
Registration Number:	1736820	NORBEST
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004739 FRAME: 0130

.00 0750

Registration Number:	2669062	NORBEST
Registration Number:	1075622	NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION
Registration Number:	2324818	NORBEST HOME STYLE
Registration Number:	1211752	NORBEST OVER 50 YEARS OF TRADITION
Registration Number:	2164754	NORFRESH
Registration Number:	1443453	NOR-FRESH
Registration Number:	2354249	PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME
Registration Number:	3100814	PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME
Serial Number:	78601822	PERFECTLY NATURAL
Registration Number:	1156859	POPS ITS BUTTON WHEN DONE
Registration Number:	1697824	PLYMOUTH PRIDE
Registration Number:	0797869	ROAST-RITE
Registration Number:	2324819	SANPETE BBQ
Registration Number:	2192906	SIGNATURE CLASSICS
Serial Number:	77433556	SIGNATURE CLASSICS
Registration Number:	2585190	
Registration Number:	2299749	
Registration Number:	1779072	SWEETHEART
Registration Number:	1589158	NORBEST TASTI-LEAN
Registration Number:	1883736	TASTI-TURK
Registration Number:	1879942	TASTI-TURK
Registration Number:	0837264	TENDER-TIMED
Registration Number:	3056571	TENDER TIMED
Registration Number:	0840437	TENDER-TIMER
Registration Number:	3072101	TENDER TIMER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (435)214-3811 **Phone**: 435-214-3807

Email: mjones@markuswilliams.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones

Address Line 1: 2720 Homestead Road, Suite 150

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10785.006
NAME OF CHRMITTED.	TRADEMARK

	Melinda Jones
Signature:	/mej/
Date:	03/19/2012
Total Attachments: 5 source=Norbest, Inc Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page1.tif source=Norbest, Inc Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page2.tif source=Norbest, Inc Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page3.tif source=Norbest, Inc Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page4.tif source=Norbest, Inc Release and Termination of Security Agreement by CoBank#page5.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of March 16, 2012, by COBANK, ACB, a federally chartered instrumentality of the United States (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, NORBEST, INC., a Utah corporation (the "Debtor"), and the Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 26, 2011, at Reel 004549, Frame 0401 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Debtor to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"). The Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto.

COBANK, ACB

Name: S. Richard Dill Title: Vice President

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO ALAQANOC) SS. CHTY-AND COUNTY OF DENVER)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thid 5 day of March, 2012, by S. Richard Dill, a Vice President of CoBank, ACB, a federally chartered instrumentality of the United States, on behalf of the federally chartered instrumentality.

Nutary-Public

My Coast, swee Falties, Teach 17, 2010.

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
BUDGETWISE	0750662	06/04/1963
CENTER CUT	1919984	09/19/1995
COMMODITY MARKETERS (UTAH)	2519219-0190	07/09/1992
EL ENCANTO	2355007	06/06/2000
EL ENCANTO II	2832708	04/13/2004
FAMILY PRIDE	1046938	08/24/1976
FAMILY PRIDE II	0749878	05/21/1963
FAMILY TRADITION	2469072	07/17/2001
FRESH FROM THE SMOKEHOUSE	2291249	11/09/1999
GOLDEN ROASTER & DESIGN	1697198	06/23/1992
NORBEST (#2)	0746323	03/05/1963
NORBEST (#3)	1039802	05/18/1976
NORBEST (#4)	2430243	02/20/2001
NORBEST & DESIGN	1736820	12/01/1992
NORBEST & DESIGN (II)	2669062	12/31/2002
NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION	1075622	10/18/1977
NORBEST HOME STYLE & DESIGN	2324818	02/29/2000

4830-0902-6830/3 14546817

NORBEST OVER 50 YEARS OF TRADITION	1211752	10/05/1982
NORFRESH	2164754	06/09/1998
NOR-FRESH	1443453	06/16/1987
PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME	2354249	05/30/2000
PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME (#2)	3100814	06/06/2006
PERFECTLY NATURAL	78601822	04/05/2005
POP ITS BUTTON WHEN DONE & DESIGN	1156859	06/02/1981
PLYMOUTH PRIDE	1697824	06/30/1992
ROAST-RITE	0797869	10/19/1965
SANPETE BBQ	2324819	02/29/2000
SIGNATURE CLASSICS	2192906	09/29/1998
SIGNATURE CLASSICS II	77433556	03/07/2008
SLICED TURKEY BREAST DESIGN	2585190	06/25/2002
STYLED TURKEY DESIGN	2299749	12/14/1999
SWEETHEART	1779072	06/29/1993
TASTI-LEAN	1589158	03/27/1990
TASTI-TURK	1883736	03/14/1995
TASTI-TURK DESIGN	1879942	02/21/1995
TENDER-TIMED	0837264	10/17/1967
TENDER TIMED (#2)	3056571	01/31/2006
TENDER-TIMER	0840437	12/12/1967
TENDER TIMER (2) 4830-0902-6830/3 14546817	3072101	03/21/06

APPLICATIONS

NONE

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

NONE

UNREGISTERED MARKS

NONE

4830-0902-6830/3 14546817

RECORDED: 03/19/2012